UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
Before Administrative Judges:
Thomas S. Moore, Chairman

Paul S. Ryerson
Richard E. Wardwell

In the Matter of Docket No. 63-001-HLW
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY ASLBP No. 09-892-HLW-CAB04
(High Level Waste Repository) April 21, 2010

ORDER

(Questions for Several Parties and LSNA)

By earlier order, the Construction Authorization Board (CAB) 04 directed all “parties not
to take any actions at this time that would prevent or hinder their ability to archive LSN
documentary material in a readily accessible format, such as PDF.”" At the January 27, 2010
case management conference concerning the possible need to preserve the parties’ Licensing
Support Network (LSN) document collections, CAB-04 posed a number of questions to each of
the parties. Counsel for Lincoln County, an interested governmental participant, neither
attended nor participated by telephone in the conference and therefore could not answer the
Board’s questions. The NRC Staff, in response to several questions, indicated it would need to
confirm several matters and respond later. Counsel for the Department of Energy (DOE) was
not in a position to respond to many of the Board’s questions and the Board, therefore, directed

it to file written responses.?

' CAB Order (Concerning LSNA Memorandum) (Dec. 22, 2009) at 2 (unpublished).

2 Tr. at 368-69 (Jan. 27, 2010); see, e.q., Tr. at 383, 386-87.
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On February 4, 2010, DOE filed the first of its responses to the Board’s questions,’
followed on February 19, 2010 with a status report on its archiving plans.* In the later filing,
DOE represented to the Board that it would maintain its LSN website and keep it accessible
through the NRC’s LSN portal until final appellate review of any order terminating these
proceedings.®

In Appendices A, B, and C of this order, the Board sets forth questions for Lincoln
County, the NRC Staff, and DOE, respectively. The questions for Lincoln County are the same
questions the Board asked of many of the other parties. The questions for the NRC Staff follow
up on the matters the Staff wished to confirm. Finally, after thoroughly reviewing DOE'’s filings,
and, as presaged at the case management conference,® the Board has additional questions for
DOE. The answers to the questions addressed to DOE hopefully will give the Board a better
understanding of the structure of DOE’s document collection and DOE’s plans for the
documentary information contained in the collection so that the Board may fashion suitable
conditions for any future order should DOE’s pending motion to withdraw its application be
granted. Finally, in Appendix D, the Board sets out a number of questions for the Licensing
Support Network Administrator (LSNA).

In answering the questions set forth in Appendices A, B, and C, the parties shall
separately respond to each question, numbering each answer to correspond to the number of
the question. Each question is to be separately addressed and fully answered. Answers such

as “see answer X above” or similar responses should be used only to avoid identical repetition.

® The Department of Energy’s Answers to the Board’s Questions at the January 27, 2010 Case
Management Conference (Feb. 4, 2010) [hereinafter DOE’s 2/4/10 Filing].

* The Department of Energy’s Status Report on Its Archiving Plan (Feb. 19, 2010) [hereinafter
DOE’s Status Report].

5 1d. at 2.

6 Tr. at 397.
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All questions answered by counsel for a party shall contain the written representation of
counsel of record setting forth the numbers of the questions answered by counsel and stating
that counsel has made a reasonable investigation in good faith and that to the best of counsel’'s
knowledge, information, and belief the statements made are true. Questions answered by
appropriate government officials or others having knowledge of the facts shall be by affidavit or
sworn declaration stating that the official or declarant has made a reasonable investigation in
good faith and that to the best of the knowledge, information, and belief of the official or
declarant the statements are true.

In answering the questions in Appendix D, the LSNA shall number each of his answers
to correspond to the number of the questions. The LSNA need not provide sworn answers.

All answers to the Board’s questions shall be filed by May 24, 2010.

It is so ORDERED.

THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD

IRA/

Thomas S. Moore, Chairman
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

IRA/

Paul S. Ryerson
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

IRA/

Richard E. Wardwell
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

Rockville, Maryland
April 21, 2010



Appendix A
(Lincoln County)

Lincoln County’s LSN document collection currently contains 61 documents. As the Board
indicated at the case management conference, the size of most of the parties’ collections does not
exceed the capacity of a single compact disc (CD) and the cost of transferring such documentary
material to a CD likely would not exceed $300. Tr. at 359. With the exception of the NRC Staff and
DOE, for reasons not here relevant, all parties at the case management conference committed to
storing their LSN document collections on one or more CDs if circumstances warranted. Similarly, the
same parties committed to providing the LSNA a CD copy of their LSN collections and these parties
had no objection to proposed language in a Board order directing them to provide their LSN document
collection to the LSNA in the data format and by the transfer media mutually agreed upon by the parties
and the LSNA. Tr. at 357-65.

1. If circumstances warrant, will Lincoln County commit to storing its LSN document collection,
including text and related bibliographic header material, on CDs?

2. Will Lincoln County commit to providing the LSNA a CD copy of its LSN document collection?
3. Would Lincoln County object to language in a Board order directing it to provide its LSN document

collection to the LSNA in the data format and by the transfer media mutually agreed upon by
Lincoln County and the LSNA?



Appendix B
(NRC Staff)

1. Inregards to the Staff's LSN collection:
1.1. Are all of the documents in the Staff's LSN collection also in ADAMS?

1.2. Do all of the documents in the NRC Staff's LSN document collection carry the WM-11 code that
is the marker for LSN documents in ADAMS?

1.3. If not, will the Staff commit to marking with the WM-11 code, within a reasonable period of time,
any documents in its LSN document collection that are not so marked?

1.4. Are the documents in ADAMS that are in the Staff's LSN document collection and marked with
the WM-11 code designated as permanent agency records?

1.5. If not, does the Staff currently plan to seek to have such documents designated permanent
agency records?

2. Although it is not required by the agency’s record system, will the Staff commit to placing the LSN

accession number somewhere in the ADAMS bibliographic header for the documents in its LSN
collection?

B-1



Appendix C
(DOE)

1. DOE Document Description

1.1. Are there any other components to DOE’s LSN document collection (LSNdc) besides those
groups presented in Attachment A to DOE’s 2/4/10 Filing (i.e., the Record Information
System/Records Processing Center (RIS) collection, emails, paper files, and electronic files)?

1.2. Does DOE'’s use of the phrase “LSN collection” in its filings refer to the RIS collection, or does
DOE consider the entire collection as a single entity (i.e., the entire collection of RIS, emails,
paper files, and electronic files)?

1.3. For each of the components (i.e., RIS collection, emails, paper files, and electronic files):
1.3.1. Provide a general description for each component group;
1.3.2. List the types of records that are in each component (e.g., text files, image files,

bibliographic header, etc.) and the relative percentage (based on page count) for each

file type;

1.3.3. Summarize the various formats making up each component (TIFF, BMP, JPEG, DOC,
PDF etc.), and the relative percentage (based on page count) for each format;

1.3.4. Discuss the current physical location and explain the type of storage media for each of
the LSNdc components.

1.4. In regard to the native documents used to form DOE’s LSN collection:
1.4.1. What percentage are paper documents?
1.4.2. What percentage are electronic files?
1.4.3. Where are the native documents located?
1.4.4. Are there any backups to the paper documents?
1.4.5. Are there any backups to the electronic documents?

1.5. How will the underlying data/databases represented in DOE’s LSNdc by technical data
information forms (TDIF) be handled at termination, specifically addressing the following:

1.5.1. What is the status of the following databases, and any other databases that are part of
the Technical Data Management System (TDMS):
e Geographic Nodal Information Study and Evaluation System (GENESIS);
Site and Engineering Properties (SEP);
Reference Information Base (RIB);
Geographic Information (Gl);
Requirements Traceability Network Database (RTN);
Model Warehouse Data Database (MWD);



Standards/Constants/Conversions Database (SCC);
System Performance Assessment Datasets (SPA);
Environmental Impact Statement Datasets (EIS);
Waste Form Characteristics Database (WFC);
License Application Data Datasets (LAD);

Chemical Species Thermodynamics Database (CST);
Repository Design Input Datasets (RDI);

Technical Data Parameters Database (TDP);

Site Characteristics Datasets (SCD);

Viability Assessment Database (VAD).

1.5.2. Are the databases relevant documentary material under the definitions in
10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart J?

1.5.3. Are these databases currently online?

1.5.4. Is the underlying data in these databases still accessible by the parties to this
proceeding?

1.5.5. Is that information accessible by any other means except via the TDIF forms
contained in DOE’s LSNdc and the DOE RIS, and if so, how?

1.5.6. Is that information traceable back to any of the scientific reports or studies
prepared for the License Application (LA) without having access to the TDIF
forms in the LSN and RIS (i.e., from the technical database to where/how it was
used), and if so, how?

1.5.7. Is the underlying technical data referenced in the scientific reports or studies
prepared for the LA accessible without reference to the data or software location
noted on the TDIF forms (i.e., from the report where it was used back to where
the source information resides and how it is identified in that database
environment), and if so, how?

1.6. What percentage of the content of the DOE’s LSNdc is site-specific to Yucca Mountain
and what standard did DOE use in determining what is “site specific’?

1.7. Clarify whether the information contained in the LA on cask design, fabrication and
materials reaction to moisture, cask handling systems and subsystems, surface
facilities, etc., is generic, site specific, or both (by percent for each type).

DOE’s Document Storage and Retrieval Operations

2.1. What percentage of DOE’s LSNdc is stored as single page image files?

2.2. Are any of the records in each of the 4 previously described components (see question 13)
stored as complete documents, and if so:

2.2.1. What is the percentage of total pages that are currently stored as a complete documents
within each component?



2.3.

24.

2.5

2.6.

2.7.

2.8.

2.9.

2.2.2. What is the percentage of total pages that are converted to single page TIFF?

2.2.3. What is the percentage of total pages that are currently compiled and stored as
complete documents within each component?

Explain the sequential process by which a DOE document is retrieved from DOE’s LSN
collection starting from the time a request is received from NRC’s LSN portal. In the process of
doing this, ensure that the following information is provided:

o details of the hardware system (including the location and number of servers where
DOE’s document collection resides);

e general overview of the process used to retrieve a DOE document;

o detailed functional description of DOE operating systems and custom codes needed to
retrieve a document, including a narrative of the procedure by which the document is
recreated and distributed back to the requester through the LSN portal;

e variations, if any, in either the storage or retrieval process for the various document
types and a description of the ability to segregate the collection into one of the 4
previously described components should their records status (i.e., temporary or
permanent), retention period, and disposition schedule differ.

In regards to any DOE custom software required to locate and reformulate a document:

2.4.1. Does this custom code locate the numerous individual single pages that comprise a
document, compile these pages into the single document by retrieving the individual
pages from numerous and varying locations within DOE’s document servers, and send
the document file back to the requestor through the LSN portal?

2.4.2. What are the details of the specific steps performed by this custom code, and how does
the code interact with the query/response process within the LSN portal?

. What is the status of the project facilities in Nevada and what effect, if any, do any of the “shut

down” activities have on the retention and future archiving of the DOE’s LSNdc?
Do the shut down procedures have any effect on the backup capabilities of the LSN?

As stated in DOE’s 2/4/10 Filing, will DOE preserve and archive its project records after final
appellate review in compliance with federal requirements and consistent with DOE's objective
of preserving the core scientific knowledge from the Yucca Mountain project?

As long as the LSN is operational, what organization/contractor will be available to resolve
ongoing document integrity issues on the LSN?

Absent an LSN portal, to what degree will the DOE data be available (including the degree of
availability for electronic access) to the general public and current and future scientific and
engineering endeavors?



3. Governmental Archiving Process
3.1. Is the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) the agency that has the authority
to determine record status (i.e., temporary or permanent) and is its decision based on
information obtained from the process initiated by an agency submitting a SF-115 application
for the disposition of federal records?
3.2. What is NARA's definition of a record and:
3.2.1. How does it differ, if at all, from its definition of an item or a document?

3.2.2. What is NARA'’s lowest basic unit?

3.3. Is it DOE’s understanding that NARA permits preserving undifferentiated pages of material as
opposed to archiving complete documents?

3.4. What is the difference between a disposition schedule and a retention period?

3.4.1. Does the designation of a disposition schedule depend upon the record status
(i.e., temporary or permanent)?

3.4.2. Are only temporary records given a disposition schedule?

3.5. What entity (agency, NARA, or others) determines the disposition schedule for
temporary records?

3.6. For temporary records, does NARA dictate the records retention period and disposition
schedule for a complete document collection (RIS, emails, electronic files, and paper
files) or for individual documents?

3.7. Does DOE foresee any possibility that NARA may specify different records status for
the various components of the collection?

3.8. For DOE records categorized as temporary and that may be stored at a Federal
Records Center facility,

3.8.1. Will legal title continue to reside with DOE with this storage option?
3.8.2. What other options are available for storage and custody of temporary records?

3.8.3. Would DOE still be responsible for addressing legal and FOIA requests until
temporary records are destroyed in accordance with NARA regulations?

3.9. Is the custody of all the records that NARA deems as permanent turned over to
the National Archives and what steps are taken to accomplish this transfer?

3.10 What makes a format “suitable for Federal Record Material” as stated in Attachment A
to DOE’s 2/4/10 Filing?

Cc4



4. DOE Archiving Plans

4.1. In non-technical terms, is not the DOE archiving plan tantamount to asking NARA to accept
numerous drums of unnumbered, loose pages from millions of documents mixed between the
drums with no way to easily sort them into useable or readily retrievable documents? If not,
why not?

4.2. If at some point the application is withdrawn and the appellate review exhausted, describe all
the specific steps that will be taken to preserve DOE’s LSNdc, assuming that the collection has
been deemed as temporary and that the use of the custom code/applicable servers as well as
the LSN portal will no longer be supported. As part of this, explain the following:

4.2.1.

4.2.2.

4.2.3.

4.24.

4.2.5.

Procedures for re-compiling the documents from the individual pages;

Requirements for converting the documents into a searchable format;

Designation of the retention schedule for the various types of documents including those
in the Record Information System/Records Processing Center collection (40%), emails
(45%), paper sweep files (10%), and electronic sweep files (5%);

Storage type and facility location for the various types of documents;

Estimated costs to perform this preservation.

4.3. If at some point the application is withdrawn and all appellate review is exhausted, describe all
the specific steps that will be taken to preserve DOE’s LSNdc, assuming that the collection has
been deemed as permanent and that the use of the custom code/applicable servers as well as
the LSN portal will no longer be supported. As part of this description, explain the following:

4.3.1.

4.3.2.

4.3.3.

4.3.4.

Procedures for re-compiling the documents from the individual pages;
Requirements for converting the documents into a searchable format;
Storage type and facility location for the various types of documents;

Estimated costs to perform this preservation.

4 4. If this proceeding is terminated and in light of the need to locate and compile single pages from
DOE’s LSNdc to form a complete document,

4.4.1.

4.4.2.

4.4.3.

Is there any means by which DOE’s custom software and documentation can be
preserved as well?

How can it be useable (and not outdated) in a decade or less?
What effect, if any, would a NARA designation of DOE’s documents as a special

collection have on the preservation and utility of the archived custom software and
documentation?

4.5. What is the status of DOE’s filing of SF-115 with NARA to initiate the preservation process?



4.6. How long will that process take?

4.7. Confirm that DOE’s commitment to “keep the LSN website compliant and accessible via the
NRC’s LSN portal” until all appellate review is exhausted and these proceedings are terminated
means that DOE will not take its LSNdc offline even if NARA grants disposition authority before
such time.

4.8. If after all appellate review is exhausted and these proceedings are terminated before a
disposition authority is granted by NARA, does DOE anticipate taking its LSNdc offline prior to
final NARA action?

4.9. Should the LSN document collection be taken offline while the NARA process is still ongoing,

4.9.1. What media will the database be stored on?

4.9.2. Willit include the application software and any custom software needed to make it work?
4.9.3. How will it be stored?

4.9.4. Where will it be stored?

4.9.5. What office in DOE will have custodianship during such period?

4.9.6. In nontechnical terms, would not such storage be the equivalent of placing the material
on a shelf in a storage room until appropriate disposition can proceed?

4.10. In the event that the DOE collection is taken offline and NARA subsequently designates
it as “permanent” and requires it to be restructured into utilitarian items (i.e., PDF files of
complete documents),

4.10.1. Exactly what steps need to be taken to accomplish that?
4.10.2. What is the cost?

4.10.3. How long will it take to accomplish this?

4.10.4. How effective would the reconstruction be if the NARA decision is made 6-months after
the DOE collection has been taken offline?

4.11. What would be the difference in the steps, costs and schedule if the NARA decision was
reached 1, 2, 5, or 10 years after DOE’s collection had been taken offline?

4.12. Is there any requirement that the records status of the DOE LSNdc has to be consistent with
permanent designation presently given to NRC’s collection?

4.13. Does DOE currently have a records disposition schedule in place for temporary records in
either its LSNdc or the underlying technical databases?

4.14. For Attachment A in DOE’s 2/4/10 Filing,

4.14.1. Who designated the retention schedule as “end of project plus 25 years”?
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4.14.2. What was the justification for doing so?

4.14.3. Why is the retention schedule for native format not applicable for the paper and
electronic files?

4.15 Explain how DOE archiving plans meet DOE's objective of preserving the core scientific
knowledge from the Yucca Mountain project?

4.16. To date, have any of the components of DOE’s LSNdc been designated as permanent or
temporary?

Converting and Restructuring DOE’s LSNdc

5.1. Does DOE propose to archive any temporary files in their current format (primarily a
string of single sheet image files)?

5.2. In reference to DOE’s Status Report stating that NARA confirmed that DOE does not
have to covert its records that are deemed as temporary to PDF format or restructure its
LSN collection, how was this conclusion reached prior to DOE filing an SF-115?

5.3. Should the records appraisers at NARA direct that the disposition schedules assigned
to collections be categorized as “permanent” rather than “temporary,” describe the
additional requirements that should be expected from NARA, how long it will take DOE
to fulfill those requirements, and how much it will cost?

5.4. For files designated permanent, does DOE consider it likely that NARA will require the
collection to be reformatted into PDF and restructured into a document collection?
Explain.

5.5. Assuming NARA will require the collection to be reformatted into PDF and restructured
into a document collection, does DOE propose to request an exemption from NARA
requirements and archive DOE’s permanent files in their current format (primarily a
string of single sheet image files)?

5.6. What is DOE’s estimate of the amount of time and cost necessary to comply with NARA
requirements if DOE’s exception request is denied and DOE is required to convert its
records into a PDF format and restructure its LSN collection into document level
records?

5.7. Whether temporary or permanent files, if DOE does not convert its files to PDF format
and does not restructure its collection from single sheet to document level compilations,
would archiving mean that, while the TIFF and JPEG image files will still be functional
as image files, the pages would be preserved as one long file of 37 million images
without knowing where one document ends and another one begins once removed from
a document management software system? If not, explain why not.

5.8. If the answer to question 5.7 is no, does this mean that, while the individual sheets will
be preserved as individual page images, document unitization will not be preserved, the
information integrity will not be effectively preserved, and the context of information will
be lost?



5.9

. If only single page images are preserved, how will a complete document be accessible
via the LSN or by any other means if such material is not available, and how does this
meet DOE'’s stated goal of “preserving the core scientific knowledge from the Yucca
Mountain project”?

5.10. If NARA/National Archives takes possession of the documents,

5.10.1. How could the documents that are derived from these sheets be retrieved
without DOE’s custom code?

5.10.2. Assuming DOE’s collection is preserved in its current single page format, what
steps would need to take place to retrieve a complete document from this
archive?

5.10.3. What is the status of DOE’s investigation into restructuring the directory
structure of its LSN collection to allow each document to be archived as a single
file?

5.10.4. What steps would need to take place to retrieve and re-establish the LSN should
the project be revived within 3 to 5 years after it was archived?

5.10.5. Clarify the statement on page 2 of DOE’s Status Report that “such transition will
not affect the functionality of DOE’s LSN collection.”

6. Records Transfer to Morgantown, West Virginia

6.1

6.2

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

6.6.

6.7.

. In regards to DOE’s plan to transfer records to its Morgantown, WV facility,

6.1.1. What components of DOE’s collection are to be shipped to this facility?

6.1.2. Would this decision be affected by whether the records are permanent or temporary?

. What is the schedule for this move?

If NARA concludes that DOE’s records are permanent, how would this move affect this
designation or how would this move be affected by this designation?

In order to assure that “such transition will not affect the functionality of DOE’s LSN collection”
(DOFE’s Status Report at 2), would there be a need to keep the old and new systems operating
at the same time for some period while the ASLBP re-points the 83 million URLs to the new
servers?

What are the softward/database technical expertise and financial resources available in WV to
support continued functionality?

If DOE were to transfer its entire LSN holdings, including all the underlying databases
referenced by TDIFs in the LSN and deliver that to the Morgantown, WV facility, would that
data be migrated into a different record system or data management software system?

If so, what would that mean to the integrity of the URLs used by the LSN portal to access that
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information?

6.8. If DOE were to transfer its entire LSN holdings, including all the underlying databases
referenced by TDIFs in the LSN and deliver that to the Morgantown, WV facility, would the
Morgantown facility be willing to preserve that entire collection as a virtualized database
environment?

Costs to comply with LSN Requirements and Termination Preservation

7.1. How much has DOE invested in the development of its LSNdc and the establishment of its LSN
computer environment (including all O and M and litigation support contractor costs, hardware
acquisitions, software development, and federal staff FTEs converted to dollars)?

7.2. How much has DOE invested, (including all O and M contractor costs, hardware acquisitions,
software development, and federal staff FTEs converted to dollars) in the development of its
RIS that is not accounted for in the numbers provided in response to question 7.17?

7.3. How much has DOE invested (including all O and M support contractor costs, hardware
acquisitions, software development, and federal staff FTEs converted to dollars) in the
development of the underlying databases that is not accounted for in the numbers provided in
response to questions 7.1 and 7.27?

7.4. What have been the yearly costs (including federal staff FTEs converted to dollars) to operate
and maintain DOE’s LSNdc over the past 5 years?

7.5. What is the estimated budget to preserve DOE’s LSNdc and how is that being achieved with
2010 funds?

7.6. How will any additional funds be obtained to perform this function?

Merger of the Office of Civilian Nuclear Radioactive Waste Management (OCRWM) into the Office
of Nuclear Energy (NE)

8.1. What is the anticipated schedule for the merger of OCRWM into NE?
8.2. In regards to maintenance of DOE’s LSNdc,
8.2.1. Who was responsible at OCRWM for this maintenance?
8.2.2. Who will be assuming this role in NE?

8.2.3. What are the estimated annual funding requirements needed to maintain the LSN in the
status quo?

8.3. Does NE have the necessary funds to perform the preservation tasks?
8.4. What organization/contractor within NE will be available to resolve ongoing document integrity
issues on the LSN so long as it is operational, and how will NE acquire the institutional

knowledge from OCRWM to perform this function?

8.5. In regards to oversight responsibility,



9.

8.5.1. What Deputy Assistant Secretary will be responsible for this function?

8.5.2. Has this position been filled, and, if not, who is to assume these responsibilities until the
position is filled?

8.6. Who at NE will answer specific questions about problems with DOE documents or images that
may be reported by other parties to the proceeding?

8.7. In dealing with FOIA matters,
8.7.1. Who is the FOIA officer for NE?

8.7.2. What steps have been taken to transfer institutional knowledge of the program activities,
its records, its issues, and its historical approach to FOIA requests on HLW issues?

8.8. Who will be the point of contact in NE for access to restricted access or otherwise privileged
information?

8.9. Should the LSN document collection be taken offline while the NARA process is still ongoing,
what office in NE will have custodianship during such period?

Virtualization

9.1. Is DOE amenabile to virtualizing the entire DOE LSNdc, including all the underlying databases
referenced by TDIFs in the LSNdc and delivering that to the DOE Office of Scientific and
Technical Information (OSTI)?

9.2. If so, how long will it take to generate that product?

9.3. How much will it cost?

9.4. How much computer storage capacity will be required to house a virtualized LSN environment
at OSTI?
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Appendix D
(LSNA)

The following questions relate to the costs to terminate and preserve the LSN portal system (developed
and operated by the LSNA) in the event that DOE’s application is withdrawn and the proceeding
terminated.

1.

10.

How much has the LSNA invested in the development of its LSN portal system and the
establishment of its LSN computer environment (including all O and M and litigation support
contractor costs, hardware acquisitions, software development, and federal staff FTEs converted to
dollars)?

How much has the LSNA invested (including all O and M contractor costs, hardware acquisitions,
software development, and federal staff FTEs converted to dollars) in the development of any
ancillary systems that are not accounted for in the numbers provided in response to question 1?

How much has the LSNA invested (including all O and M support contractor costs, hardware
acquisitions, software development, and federal staff FTEs converted to dollars) in the development
of any underlying databases not accounted for in the numbers provided in response to questions 1
and 27

What have been the yearly costs (including federal staff FTEs converted to dollars) to operate and
maintain the LSN portal over the past 5 years?

What is the estimated budget and timing needed to archive the LSNA’s LSN portal system?
How will any additional funds be obtained to perform this function?

Explain to what degree the system could be revived in the future, the steps needed to accomplish
this, and the estimated costs to perform this 1, 2, 5, or 10 years after archiving.

In regards to any LSNA’s custom software required run the LSN portal system, elaborate on its
degree of obsolesce if the system was to lie dormant for 1, 2, 5, or 10 years.

What effect would the shutdown of DOE’s LSN facilities in Nevada have on the retention and future
archiving of the LSN portal system?

Do any of the preservation and archival activities for the LSN portal system have to be approved by
NARA or any other federal agency?
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